For this section, Arup conducted a cashflow analysis using high-level cost estimates to provide illustrative
comparisons between two sites and three cost scenarios per site. This section is not intended to be used as
a real-world cost estimate. The cashflow analysis considered capital and O&M costs for charging
infrastructure, as well as revenues from LCFS credits. The model did not take financing into consideration.

The team developed a cashflow model to compare costs over a contractual time period for site 3 and site 4,
which were selected in the Public Access ZEV Infrastructure Feasibility Study and Technical Report published
as part of this Blueprint Grant. The assumptions for the cost estimate represent Arup’s best estimates at
the time of writing for current and future conditions. However, there is considerable uncertainty around
the cost of charging stations. To test the sensitivity of the capital cost assumptions, +30% and -30% from
baseline charger costs have been modeled.

Table 15: Funding Scenario 1 – Base Case Scenario Assumptions.

Topic Description Sensitized?
Contractual Term  16 Years No
Construction Timeline 1 Year No
Estimated Funding This analysis assumes that SDG&E

Power Your Drive for Fleets covers
all capital of items up to the

charger.

No

LCFS52  2024: $283,355
2025: $326,366
2026: $392,208

2027: $1,116,022
2028: $1,105,874

No

Charger Unit Cost To test the sensitivity of the capital
cost assumptions, +30% and -30%
baseline charger costs have been

modelled.

Yes

O&M Unit Cost $10,00053 No
Discount Rate 8.5% No
Consumer Price Index (CPI) 2.5% No

52 Values provided by eMC
53 Representative quotes from internal benchmarks

 78

Electricity Rate ($/kWh)54 $0.35 No

Table 16: Base Case Scenario Charger Configurations.

Site Site 4 Site 3
Phase 1
(2023-2026)

- Ten (10) 200 kW chargers at
$162,750 / charger55

- Ten (10) 350 kW chargers at
$173,750 / charger56

- Ten (10) 200 kW chargers at
$162,750 / charger

- Ten (10) 350 kW chargers at
$173,750 / charger

Phase 2
(2027-2039)

- Five (5) 1MW charger at
$548,625 / charger57

- Fifteen (15) 200 kW chargers at
$162,750 / charger

- Eleven (11) 500 kW chargers at
$313,50058 / charger

Total Energy
Demand59

- 38,272,000 kWh - 50,232,000 kWh

Results
The results of the cashflow analysis can be found below. The Present Value was used to consider the
discounted value of money using the Discount Rate identified in Table 15.

The main drivers of the cost difference are the configurations of chargers procured in Phase 2. Site 3 tends
to be more expensive given the difference in volume of chargers purchased (15 200-kW chargers and 11

[…]

The team developed a cashflow model to compare costs over a contractual time period for site 3 and site 4,
which were selected in the Public Access ZEV Infrastructure Feasibility Study and Technical Report published
as part of this Blueprint Grant.

The assumptions for the cost estimate represent Arup’s best estimates at the time of writing for current
and future conditions. However, there is considerable uncertainty around the cost of charging stations. To
test the sensitivity of the capital cost assumptions, +30% and -30% from baseline charger costs have been
modeled.

Table 19: Funding Scenario 2 – Base Case Scenario Assumptions.

Topic Description Sensitized?
Contractual Term  16 Years No
Construction Timeline 1 Year No
Estimated Funding This analysis assumes the SDG&E

Power Your Drive for Fleets covers
all capital of items up to the
charger and the EnergIIZE: EV
Public Charging Funding Lane
program funding the lesser of 50%
of charger equipment or $500k to
be used towards charger
equipment. This scenario does
include SDG&E covering 50% of
charger costs for DACs.
This model assumes an electricity
rate of 75% from Funding Scenario
1 to account for a possible
configuration of the SDG&E EV-HP
program.

No

LCFS60  2024: $283,355
2025: $326,366
2026: $392,208
2027: $1,116,022
2028: $1,105,874

No

Charger Unit Cost To test the sensitivity of the capital
cost assumptions, +30% and -30%
baseline charger costs have been
modelled.

Yes

O&M Unit Cost $10,00061 No
Discount Rate 8.5% No
Consumer Price Index (CPI) 2.5% No
Electricity Rate ($/kWh)62 $0.26 No

Table 20: Base Case Scenario Charger Configurations.

Site Site 4 Site 3

60 Values provided by eMC
61 Representative quotes from internal benchmarks
62 This value includes an assumption 75% of Funding Scenario 1 to account for a possible configuration of the SDG&E

EV-HP program. This value depends on peak/TOU. A value was assumed using the rate for Small Commercial from
SDG&E (https://www.sdge.com/sites/default/files/regulatory/Summary%20Table%20for%20Small%20Comm%206-
1-22.pdf)

 82

Phase 1
(2023-2026)

- Ten (10) 200 kW chargers at
$162,750 / charger63

- Ten (10) 350 kW chargers at